

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BAYLOR UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER**

**and**

**Case 16-CA-195335**

**DORA S. CAMACHO, an Individual**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO  
RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S  
DECISION**

Megan McCormick  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 16  
819 Taylor Street, Room 8A24  
Fort Worth, Texas 76102  
Tel: (682) 703-7233  
Fax: (817) 978-2928  
Email: [Megan.McCormick@nrb.gov](mailto:Megan.McCormick@nrb.gov)

Date: May 10, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....iii

**I. INTRODUCTION**.....1

**II. FACTS**.....3

**III. ARGUMENT**.....6

**A. Offers of Severance Agreements to Discharged Employees May Violate the Act**

1. *The Board’s policy of favoring private resolution is not unlimited*.....7

2. *Whether or not accepted, a separation agreement offer containing unlawful provisions may violate the Act*.....8

3. *The subjective response of the employee to a separation agreement offer is irrelevant*....8

4. *Camacho and other former employees are employees under Section 2(3) of the Act*.....10

**B. The Offer to Camacho was not Isolated and Separation and Realignment Agreements Offered to Other Employees are at Issue**

1. *The charge and the complaint fairly put respondent on notice*.....13

2. *The ALJ properly ordered Respondent to comply with the subpoena*.....16

3. *The ALJ properly relied upon the subpoenaed documents*.....17

**C. The Provisions of the Separation Agreements Unlawfully Restrict Section 7 Rights**

1. *No Participation in Claims (Exceptions 7, 8 and 9)*.....26

2. *Confidentiality Provisions (Exceptions 13 – 19)*.....30

**IV. CONCLUSION**.....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ajioma Lumber, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 261 (2005).....	16
<i>Allied Chemical &amp; Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	12
<i>American Beauty Baking Co.</i> , 198 NLRB 327 (1972).....	17
<i>Architectural Iron Workers Local No. 63 Welfare Fund v. United Contractors, Inc.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 769 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....	22
<i>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>BASF Corp. v. Aristo, Inc.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 758 (N.D. Ind. 2012).....	21
<i>Bennett Packaging Co.</i> , 285 NLRB 602 (1987).....	9
<i>BP Amoco Chemical-Chocolate Bayou</i> , 351 NLRB 614 (2007).....	25
<i>Brevard Achievement Center</i> , 342 NLRB 982 (2004).....	11
<i>Briggs Manufacturing Co.</i> , 75 NLRB 569 (1947).....	10
<i>Carney Hospital</i> , 350 NLRB 627 (2007).....	14
<i>Castro v. DeVry University, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Certain-Teed Products</i> , 147 NLRB 1517 (1964).....	27, 28
<i>Clark Distribution Systems, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 747 (2001).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Los Angeles</i> , 243 NLRB 501 (1979).....	8, 25
<i>Cowabunga, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 133 (Feb. 26, 2016).....	10
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 828 P.2d 549 (Wash. 1992).....	18
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Fred Meyer Stores, Inc.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (D. Or. 2013).....	21
<i>First National Supermarkets</i> , 302 NLRB 727 (1991).....	25
<i>Francisco v. Verizon S., Inc.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 705 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	17
<i>Gregg v. Ohio Dept. of Youth Services</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 842 (S.D. Ohio 2009).....	21
<i>Hughes Christensen Co.</i> , 317 NLRB 633 (1995).....	25

<i>In re E.R. Fegert, Inc.</i> , 887 F.2d 955 (9th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>In re Greenwood Air Crash</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1511 (S.D. Ind. 1995) .....	22
<i>Ishikawa Gasket America</i> , 337 NLRB 175 (2001).....	28
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 191 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1951) .....	28
<i>John S. Barnes Corp.</i> , 180 NLRB 911 (1970).....	17
<i>Little Rock Crate &amp; Basket Co.</i> , 227 NLRB 1406 (1977).....	10, 11
<i>M.D.V.L., Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 190 (May 11, 2016) .....	10
<i>Mandel Security Bureau, Inc.</i> , 202 NLRB 117 (1973).....	28
<i>MCPC, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 216 (2014).....	31
<i>Metro Networks, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 63 (2001).....	passim
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 966 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Miami Systems Corp.</i> , 320 NLRB 71 fn. 4 (1995) .....	26
<i>Minteq International, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 63 (July 29, 2016) .....	25
<i>Nash v. Fla. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967) .....	29
<i>Nickles Bakery of Indiana, Inc.</i> , 296 NLRB 927 (1989).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Indiana &amp; Michigan Electric Company</i> , 318 U.S. 9 (1943).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972) .....	28, 29
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Local Union No. 807</i> , 914 F.2d 244 (3d Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>NLRB v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 1569 (2d Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Pittsburgh-Des Moines Steel Co.</i> , 202 NLRB 880 (1973).....	9
<i>Railroad Management Co., LLC v. CFS Louisiana Midstream Co.</i> , 428 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Redd-I, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 1115 (1988).....	14
<i>Regal Cinemas</i> , 334 NLRB 304 (2001).....	25
<i>Regional Import and Export Trucking Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 206 (1988).....	15

<i>S. Freedman &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 82 (Aug. 25, 2016) .....	passim
<i>Schwan's Home Service, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 20 (June 10, 2016) .....	31
<i>Shell Trademark Management BV &amp; Motiva Enterprises, LLC v. Ray Thomas Petroleum Co., Inc.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 493 (W.D. N.C. 2009).....	21
<i>Shields v. Campbell</i> , 559 P.2d 1275 (Or. 1977).....	18, 20
<i>Sobel v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 525 (D. Nev. 2013).....	21
<i>State of Ariz. v. Components, Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 213 (9th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 918 P.2d 826 (Or. 1996).....	18
<i>The Boeing Company</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (Dec. 14, 2017) .....	1, 24, 26
<i>The Gulfport Stevedoring Ass'n</i> , 363 NLRB No. 10 (Sept. 25, 2015).....	18
<i>Toering Electric Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 225 (2007).....	11
<i>Truck Drivers Local Union No. 807, I.B.T. v. Regional Import &amp; Export Trucking Co., Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 1037 (2d Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Trump Marina Associates LLC</i> , 354 NLRB 1027 (2009).....	21
<i>Washington Fruit &amp; Produce Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 1215 (2004).....	20, 21
<i>WBAI Pacifica Foundation</i> , 328 NLRB 1273 (1999).....	11
<i>Wellington Industries</i> , 358 NLRB 783 (2012).....	15, 17

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 901(a).....	20
Fed. R. Evid. 901(b) .....	23

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BAYLOR UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER**

**and**

**Case 16-CA-195335**
